MONTANA

Resolution 2022-02

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A LOCATION FOR POSTING PUBLIC NOTICE

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR LINCOLN COUNTY, MONTANA FINDS:

- 1. Section 7-1-2121 MCA establishes requirements when public notice is to be provided by publication.
- 2. Section 7-1-2122 MCA establishes requirements when public notice is to be provided by mail.
- 3. House Bill 334 (2013) establishes requirements when public notice is to be provided by posting and is codified as 7-1-2123 MCA.

7-1-2123. Posting. (1) The governing body shall specify by resolution a public location for posting information and shall order erected a suitable posting board.

(2) When posting is required, a copy of the document must be placed on the posting board, and a copy must be available at the office of the county clerk and recorder.

THE BOARD RESOLVES:

Lincoln County hereby designates the following location(s) as the location where public notice will be provided when public notice is to be done by posting:

The bulletin boards near the SE and NE entrance on the main floor of the Libby Courthouse and a public bulletin board at the Eureka Annex in the main business office.

THE BOARD FURTHER RESOLVES:

- 1. If a provision of this resolution conflicts with a provision of a previously adopted resolution, this resolution will prevail.
- 2. This resolution and its various sections, clauses and paragraphs are severable. If any part, sentence, clause or phrase is adjudged to be unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of the resolution will not be affected.



2 Pages: PERM/FILES PAGE: 14833 RESOLUTION : IOX STATE OF MONTANA LINCOLN COUNTY 2 OR:LINCOLN COUNTY BOARD 01/05/2022 ΡF 298224 BOOK: ВΥ BENSON 00 .0 RECORDED: ROBIN FEE:

LINCOLN COUNTY MONTANA

- 3. This resolution will be effective immediately upon adoption, in accordance with § 7-5-123, MCA.
- 4. This Board directs that this resolution be entered into the minutes and signed by the Chair of the Board in accordance with § 7-5-121, MCA.

END OF RESOLUTION

Approved as to Form:

Marcia Boris, County Attorney

Date presented to the Board $\frac{1/3}{2022}$ Approved () Amended ()

Adopted this $\underline{\mathcal{S}}^{\underline{\mathcal{K}}}$ day of January 2022.

LINCOLN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

met Jerry Bennett, Chain

ATTEST:

Robin A. Benson, Clerk of the Board

